Non-current receivables from subsidiaries 26  35  - 28

Other non-current assets 130  156  - 132

Non-current assets 21,075  19,177  - 19,497

Current receivables from subsidiaries 1,163  1,011  - 1,151

Receivables from associates and joint ventures 25  22  - 25

Cash 328  375  - 381

Other current assets 1,637  1,595  - 1,316

Current assets 3,154  3,002  - 2,872

Total assets 24,229  22,179  - 22,370

Equity and liabilities

Equity 11,059  10,061  - 11,481

Non-current liabilities to subsidiaries 50  64  - 41

Other non-current liabilities 7,206  6,095  - 5,226

Non-current liabilities 7,256  6,159  - 5,267

Current liabilities to subsidiaries 2,642  2,193  - 2,479

Other current liabilities 3,272  3,765  - 3,143

Current liabilities 5,914  5,959  - 5,621

Total equity and liabilities 24,229  22,179  - 22,370

Equity ratio, % 45.5  45.4 - 51.3

Net interest-bearing debt 9,204  8,266  - 7,329

Q1 2024 interim report Financials 26/30

Note 8 Restatement

Income statement (extract)

  Q1 2023 Full year 2023

  As reported Adjustment Restated As reported Adjustment Restated

DKK m  IFRS 16   IFRS 16

Ferry and other ship operation and maintenance - 1,369  - 25  - 1,395  - 5,485  - 112  - 5,597

Port terminal operations - 815  - 1  - 815  - 3,264  1  - 3,263

Transport and warehouse solutions - 1,631  - 8  - 1,638  - 6,743  - 33  - 6,776

Cost of sales, general and administration - 264  - 2  - 266  - 1,206  0  - 1,206

Operating profit before depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA) 1,007  - 35  972  5,034  - 144  4,890

Profit/loss on disposal of non-current assets, net 8  1  10  111  2  113

Depreciation, ferries and other ships - 343  26  - 317  - 1,477  112  - 1,365

Depreciation and impairment losses, other non-
current assets - 261  8  - 253  - 1,138  30  - 1,108

Operating profit before amortisation (EBITA) 403  0  403  2,504   0 2,504

Operating profit (EBIT) 362  0  363  2,326  0  2,326

Financial income 21  5  26  80  0  80

Financial costs - 155  2  - 153  - 753  14  -739

Profit before tax 229  7  236  1,652  14  1,667

Tax on profit - 99  0  - 99  - 148  0  - 148

Profit for the period 130  7  137  1,505  14  1,519

Attributable to:

Equity holders of DFDS A/S 129  7  136  1,501  14  1,516

Non-controlling interests 1  0  1  3   0 3

Total comprehensive income 130  7  137  1,505  14  1,519

Balance sheet (extract)

  Q1 2023 Full year 2023

  As reported Adjustment Restated As reported Adjustment Restated

DKK m  IFRS 16 IAS 1   IFRS 16 IAS 1
Assets

Right-of-use assets 4,906  - 166  -  4,740  5,826  - 226  -  5,600

Non-current tangible
assets 22,044  - 166  -  21,878  21,543  - 226  -  21,317

Non-current assets 29,540  - 166  -  29,374  28,918  - 226  -  28,691

Prepaid costs 414  - 1  -  413  400  0  -  400

Current assets 6,179  - 1  -  6,178  5,955  0  -  5,956

Assets 35,718  - 167  -  35,552  34,873  - 226  -  34,647

Equity and liabilities   -

Retained earnings 11,708  6  -  11,715  13,105  14  -  13,119

Equity attributable to
equity holders of DFDS A/S 12,596  6  -  12,603  13,827  13  -  13,840

Equity 12,711  6  -  12,718  13,918  13  -  13,932

Interest-bearing liabilities 9,914  -  800  10,714  8,116  -  600  8,716

Lease liabilities 4,131  - 84  -  4,047  5,018  - 129   4,889

Non-current liabilities 14,685  - 83  800  15,402  13,756  - 128  600  14,228

Interest-bearing liabilities 2,156  -  - 800  1,356  1,281  -  - 600  681

Lease liabilities 856  - 90  -  766  1,055  - 112  -  942

Current liabilities 8,322  - 90  - 800  7,432  7,199  - 112  - 600  6,487

Liabilities 23,007  - 173   0 22,834  20,955  - 240  0  20,715

Equity and liabilities 35,718  - 167   0 35,552  34,873  - 226  0  34,647

Q1 2024 interim report Financials 27/30

Statement of cash flows (extract)

  Q1 2023 Full year 2023

  As reported Adjustment Restated As reported Adjustment Restated

DKK m   IFRS 16   IFRS 16

Operating profit before depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA) 1,007  - 35  972  5,034  - 144  4,890

Change in working capital 177  1  178  - 338  0  - 338

Interest etc, paid - 134  2  - 133  - 734  9  - 725

Cash flows from operating activities 1,040  - 32  1,007  3,811  - 135  3,675

Free cash flows - 484  - 32  - 517  2,662  - 135  2,526

Payment of lease liabilities - 210  32  - 177  - 935  135  - 799

Cash flows from financing activities 340  32  373  - 3,115  135  - 2,980

Net cash flows - 144  0  - 144  - 454   0 - 454

Key figures (extract)

Net interest-bearing debt 15,845  - 174  15,671  14,689  - 241  14,449

Invested capital, end of period 28,980  - 167  28,813  28,996  - 226  28,770

ROIC before acquisition intangibles (ROIC BAI), % 12.0  0.3  12.4  10.4  0.1  10.5

Return on invested capital (ROIC), % 9.0  0.2  9.2  7.6  0.1  7.6

Financial leverage, times 2.9  0.1  3.0  2.9   0.0 2.9

Earnings per share (EPS), DKK 2.28  0.15  2.43  26.64  0.25  26.89

Q1 2024 interim report Financials 28/30

Operating profit before depreciation
(EBITDA)
Profit before interest, tax, depreciation,
amortisation, and impairment on non-
current assets

Operating profit before amortisation
(EBITA)
Profit before interest, tax, and amortisation

Operating profit (EBIT)
Profit before interest and tax

Operating margin, %
Operating profit (EBIT)
  x 100

Revenue

Net operating profit after taxes (NOPAT)
Operating profit (EBIT) minus payable tax
for the period adjusted for the tax effect of
net finance cost

Invested capital
Non-current intangible and tangible assets